
 

Inmate Total

Parolees & Probationers Total

BY LOCATION

State, County Jails, & CWC Facilities

Regional Facilities

 
 

Private Prisons 

 

Community Corrections

   

Pre-classification records included in the above total.

*NOTE:  The jail capacity is approved by the courts, and includes inmates, sheriff trusties,  and work program participants.

  **NOTE:  The number of offenders in unapproved jails includes inmates on waiver and inmates still under the 30 day deadline, awaiting transfer.

PAROLEES

PROBATIONERS

13,005

5,260
2,895
2,073
1,449

29
1,299

Court Order

Community Trusties

South Mississippi Correctional Institution

County Jails - Unapproved**
Community Work Centers

        Stone County Correctional Facility

        Kemper County Correctional Facility

      Delta Correctional Facility

Emergency Suspension

       Jefferson County Correctional Facility

ACTIVE OFFENDER POPULATION

INMATES

 

      Custody Population

      Community Corrections (ERS, ISP, Medical Release)

      Other Custody

      At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)

BY TYPE

County Jails - Approved*

        Bolivar County Correctional Facility

        Carroll County Correctional Facility

        Holmes County Correctional Facility

        Issaquena County Correctional Facility

University of MS Medical Center
Other Custody

At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)

TOTAL

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS               

TOTAL CAPACITY & CUSTODY POPULATION

        Winston County Correctional Facility

      East MS Correctional Facility

        Leake Correctional Facility

        Marion County Correctional Facility

      Walnut Grove Correctional Facility

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility

250
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      Marshall County Correctional Facility

      University of MS Medical Center

0.22%

14,279

250
250
250

 

Private Prisons

Medical Release

 

Intensive Supervision Program 
Earned Release Supervision Program 

Regional Correctional Facilities

      Wilkinson County Correctional Facility

INMATE STATISTICS

Mississippi State Penitentiary   

3,900

1,000
500

1,000
500
900

0
0

30

18,893

22
2

210

100.00%

0.03%
0.37%

229
238

 

10.53%

3,632

497
854

0

20,709

0

20,709
0
0
0

0
0

250
250
250

 
2,500

250

250
250

1328

21,543

202

80
6

1,319
1,042

1

2,362

2,022
 

889
501
891

213
220

218
230

5
234

216
219 10.83%

0.25%
11.57%

10.68%

11.37%
10.88%

13.79%

23.51%
13.68%
24.48%

11.77%
11.33%

10.96%

100.00%

0.10%
100.00%

4.84%
0.00%

0

100.00%
9.99%

0.94%

0.97%
0.01%

87.70%
6.12%

24.53%

10.78%

5,551
3,049

2,137
2,214

TOTAL INMATES, PAROLEES, & PROBATIONERS 38,876

OFFENDERS

% OF TOTAL 

CAPACITY OFFENDERS

NO. OF

11.14%
15.94%
22.26%
40.45%

17,333

18,893

2,362

202

80

6

21,543

1,756

15,577

0.52%

0.21%

OFFENDERS

NO. OF % OF TOTAL 

OFFENDERS

44.59%

100.00%

0.02%

55.41%

4.52%

40.07%

48.60%

6.08%
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BY RACE AND SEX

% OF

RACE MALE
Black 14,230
White 5,372
Hispanic 75
Native American 17
Asian 16
Data Unavailable 1
TOTAL 19,711

BY RACE/SEX AND LOCATION
TOTAL

LOCATION Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
MSP 3,849 1 1,387 0 17 0 2 0 3 0 1 0 5,260
CMCF 1,076 769 597 428 8 7 3 1 3 3 0 0 2,895
SMCI 1,448 0 610 0 13 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2,073
County Jails (approved) 968 58 492 43 6 1 2 1 1 0 0 0 1,572
County Jails (unapproved) 56 7 46 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 116
Private Prisons 2,891 0 729 0 8 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 3,632
Regional Correctional Facilities 1,591 0 422 0 4 0 3 0 2 0 0 0 2,022
Community Work Centers 892 75 275 50 5 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 1,301
Community Trusties 15 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 22

12,786 910 4,565 528 61 8 14 3 13 4 1 0 18,893
Intensive Supervison Program 621 117 449 121 3 1 3 2 2 0 0 0 1,319
Earned Release Supervision 683 76 242 35 5 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1,042
Medical Release 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Other Custody 88 6 93 10 4 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 202
At Large 48 4 22 4 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 80
University of MS Medical Center 3 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6
TOTAL 14,230 1,114 5,372 698 75 9 17 6 16 5 1 0 21,543
% of Total Offenses 66.05% 5.17% 24.94% 3.24% 0.35% 0.04% 0.08% 0.03% 0.07% 0.02% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%

BY OFFENSE AND LOCATION

LOCATION
MSP
CMCF
SMCI
County Jails (approved)
County Jails (unapproved)
Private Prisons
Regional Correctional Facilities
Community Work Centers
Community Trusties

CUSTODY POPULATION
Intensive Supervison Program
Earned Release Supervision
Medical Release
Other Custody
At Large
University of MS Medical Center
TOTAL
% of Total Offenses

 

SPECIFIC OFFENSE STATISTICS

Armed Robbery (Mandatory)  
 

Habitual Offenders  
 
 

TOTAL

Data Unavailable

Death Row

TYPE OF OFFENDER 

Habitual Lifers

INMATE STATISTICS (continued)

Lifers

5
0

1,832

5,971

512

7,600

1,743

390

265

5,170

1,424

65

639

1,673

8

1

1
84

OFFENDERS

522

698

1,437
1,037

725
657

TOTAL FEMALE

893

6

766
626

FEMALE 
1,11472.19%

53

TOTAL MALE
POPULATION

51

980

0.08%
0.01%

100.00%

Black White

905

0.00%

27.25%
0.38%
0.09%

0.10%

100.00%

Native American Asian

21
1

21,543
0.00%

100.00%

Hispanic

28.18%
0.39%
0.11%

% OF
TOTAL

OFFENDERS
71.22%

POPULATION

OFFENSES
VIOLENT

% OF

OFFENSES

60.81%
38.10%
0.49%
0.33%
0.27%

OFFENDERS
NO. OF

15,344
6,070

84
23

9

42

1,286
1,024 834

DRUG
OFFENSES

PROPERTY

116
3,632
2,022
1,301

5,260
2,895
2,073
1,572

52
20
2

22

1,319
1,042

1

18,893
316

10

202
80
6

100.00%
21,543

35.28%

3
9

23
140

0
66

1,834

6,944

7,185
33.35%

TOTAL

NO. OF

734
36
4

2,537

704
240
21

5,978

644
675

0

6,758
31.37%
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COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS STATISTICS
 

ACTIVE CASELOADS

STATUS   
Probation
Compact Probation
Nonadjudicated
Post Release

Probation Total
Parole
Compact Parole
Suspension

 Parole Total
Intensive Supervision Program - Court
Intensive Supervision Program - Prison

Earned Release Supervision
Medical Release

Community Inmate Total
TOTAL

PROBATION STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE MALE

Black 7,288

White 4,651

Hispanic 47

Native American 27

Asian 36

Data Unavailable

TOTAL 12,049  

BY OFFENSE

NO. OF

OFFENSE OFFENDERS

Violent 1,959  

Property 8,992

Drug 4,626  

TOTAL 15,577

PAROLE STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE MALE

Black 1,141

White 420

Hispanic 11

Native American 1

Asian 1

TOTAL 1,574

BY OFFENSE

NO. OF

OFFENSE OFFENDERS

Violent 684

Property 480

Drug 592

TOTAL 1,756

6

1,910

1,488

FEMALE

60.49%

1,100

% of TOTAL 

0.00%

15

100.00%

POPULATION

38.60%

0.39%

0.22%

0.30% 15

3,434

55.62%

43.33%

0.17%

0.44%

0.44%

TOTAL FEMALE

% OF

POPULATION

% OF

TOTAL MALE

6,139

33

62

51

39.41%

0.33%

OFFENDERS

NO. OF

9,198

% OF TOTAL

0.21%

OFFENDERS

0.40%

59.05%

% of TOTAL 

OFFENDERS

12.58%

0.60%

100.00%15,577

94

100.00%

0.00%

29.70%

57.73%

100.00%

100.00%

0.06%

0.06%

0.70%

26.68%

72.49%

% OF

NO. OF

OFFENDERS

495

12 0.68%

0.06%

0.06%

1,247

1

1

OFFENDERS

% OF TOTAL

71.01%

28.19%

100.00%

38.95%

100.00%

33.71%

27.33%

% of TOTAL 

OFFENDERS

1,756182

% OF

TOTAL FEMALE

0.00%

41.21%

58.24%

0.55%

POPULATION

0.00%

100.00%

TOTAL MALE

POPULATION

75

106

FEMALE

1

0

0

1,020

OFFENDERS

NO. OF

10,636

1,042

299

1,861
1,980

15,577

444
1,304

8
1,756

19,695

5.59%
9.45%

10.05%
79.09%

0.04%

5.18%

1
2,362 11.99%

100.00%

OFFENDERS  

6.62%

1.52%

5.29%
0.01%

2.25%

8.92%

54.00%


