

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

MONTHLY FACT SHEET As of January 1, 2002

ACTIVE OFFENDER POPULATION

BY TYPE			
	NO. OF	% OF TOTAL	
	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS	
INMATES			
Custody Population	18,893	48.60%	
Community Corrections (ERS, ISP, Medical Release)	2,362	6.08%	
Other Custody	202	0.52%	
At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)	80	0.21%	
University of MS Medical Center	6	0.02%	
	21,543	55.41%	Inmate Total
PAROLEES	1,756	4.52%	
PROBATIONERS	15,577	40.07%	
	17,333	44.59%	Parolees & Probationers Tota
TOTAL INMATES, PAROLEES, & PROBATIONERS	38,876	100.00%	

INMATE STATISTICS

BY LOCATION

BY LOCATION		NO. OF	% OF TOTAL	I
	CARACITY			
M	CAPACITY	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS	
Mississippi State Penitentiary	5,551	5,260	40.45%	
Central Mississippi Correctional Facility	3,049	2,895	22.26%	
South Mississippi Correctional Institution	2,214	2,073	15.94%	
County Jails - Approved*	2,137	1,449	11.14%	
County Jails - Unapproved**	0	29	0.22%	
Community Work Centers	1328	1,299	9.99%	
	14,279	13,005	100.00%	State, County Jails, & CWC Facilities
Regional Correctional Facilities				-
Bolivar County Correctional Facility	250	5	0.25%	
Carroll County Correctional Facility	250	234	11.57%	
Holmes County Correctional Facility	250	219	10.83%	
Issaquena County Correctional Facility	250	216	10.68%	
Jefferson County Correctional Facility	250	229	11.33%	
Kemper County Correctional Facility	250	238	11.77%	
Leake Correctional Facility	250	218	10.78%	
Marion County Correctional Facility	250	230	11.37%	
Stone County Correctional Facility	250	220	10.88%	
Winston County Correctional Facility	250	213	10.53%	
	2,500	2,022	100.00%	Regional Facilities
Private Prisons				='
Delta Correctional Facility	1,000	854	23.51%	
East MS Correctional Facility	500	497	13.68%	
Marshall County Correctional Facility	1,000	889	24.48%	
Walnut Grove Correctional Facility	500	501	13.79%	
Wilkinson County Correctional Facility	900	891	24.53%	
	3,900	3,632	100.00%	Private Prisons
Community Trusties	30	22	0.10%	-
Emergency Suspension	0	2	0.01%	
Court Order	0	210	0.97%	
TOTAL CAPACITY & CUSTODY POPULATION	20,709	18,893	87.70%	
Intensive Supervision Program	0	1,319	6.12%	='
Earned Release Supervision Program	0	1,042	4.84%	
Medical Release	0	1	0.00%	
	0	2,362		Community Corrections
Other Custody	0	202	0.94%	-
University of MS Medical Center	0	6	0.03%	
At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)	0	80	0.37%	
TOTAL	20,709	21,543	100.00%	

Pre-classification records included in the above total.

 $^{{}^*}NOTE$: The jail capacity is approved by the courts, and includes inmates, sheriff trusties, and work program participants.

^{**}NOTE: The number of offenders in unapproved jails includes inmates on waiver and inmates still under the 30 day deadline, awaiting transfer.



MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

MONTHLY FACT SHEET As of January 1, 2002

INMATE STATISTICS (continued)

BY RACE AND SEX

DI KAGE AND GEX						
		% OF		% OF		% OF
		TOTAL MALE		TOTAL FEMALE	NO. OF	TOTAL
RACE	MALE	POPULATION	FEMALE	POPULATION	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Black	14,230	72.19%	1,114	60.81%	15,344	71.22%
White	5,372	27.25%	698	38.10%	6,070	28.18%
Hispanic	75	0.38%	9	0.49%	84	0.39%
Native American	17	0.09%	6	0.33%	23	0.11%
Asian	16	0.08%	5	0.27%	21	0.10%
Data Unavailable	1	0.01%	0	0.00%	1	0.00%
TOTAL	19,711	100.00%	1,832	100.00%	21,543	100.00%

BY RACE/SEX AND LOCATION

	1	Black	Wh	ite	Hisp	anic	Native A	merican	Asi	ian	Data Un	available	TOTAL
LOCATION	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	
MSP	3,849	1	1,387	0	17	0	2	0	3	0	1	0	5,260
CMCF	1,076	769	597	428	8	7	3	1	3	3	0	0	2,895
SMCI	1,448	0	610	0	13	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	2,073
County Jails (approved)	968	58	492	43	6	1	2	1	1	0	0	0	1,572
County Jails (unapproved)	56	7	46	7	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	116
Private Prisons	2,891	0	729	0	8	0	2	0	2	0	0	0	3,632
Regional Correctional Facilities	1,591	0	422	0	4	0	3	0	2	0	0	0	2,022
Community Work Centers	892	75	275	50	5	0	2	1	0	1	0	0	1,301
Community Trusties	15	0	7	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	22
	12,786	910	4,565	528	61	8	14	3	13	4	1	0	18,893
Intensive Supervison Program	621	117	449	121	3	1	3	2	2	0	0	0	1,319
Earned Release Supervision	683	76	242	35	5	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	1,042
Medical Release	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
Other Custody	88	6	93	10	4	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	202
At Large	48	4	22	4	1	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	80
University of MS Medical Center	3	1	1	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	6
TOTAL	14,230	1,114	5,372	698	75	9	17	6	16	5	1	0	21,543
% of Total Offenses	66.05%	5.17%	24.94%	3.24%	0.35%	0.04%	0.08%	0.03%	0.07%	0.02%	0.00%	0.00%	100.00%

BY OFFENSE AND LOCATION

	DRUG	PROPERTY	VIOLENT		
LOCATION	OFFENSES	OFFENSES	OFFENSES	TOTAL	
MSP	1,286	1,437	2,537	5,260	
CMCF	1,024	1,037	834	2,895	
SMCI	644	725	704	2,073	
County Jails (approved)	675	657	240	1,572	
County Jails (unapproved)	42	53	21	116	
Private Prisons	905	893	1,834	3,632	
Regional Correctional Facilities	766	522	734	2,022	
Community Work Centers	626	639	36	1,301	
Community Trusties	10	8	4	22	
	5,978	5,971	6,944	18,893	CUSTODY
Intensive Supervison Program	316	980	23	1,319	
Earned Release Supervision	390	512	140	1,042	
Medical Release	0	1	0	1	
Other Custody	52	84	66	202	
At Large	20	51	9	80	
University of MS Medical Center	2	1	3	6	
TOTAL	6,758	7,600	7,185	21,543	
% of Total Offenses	31.37%	35.28%	33.35%	100.00%	

SPECIFIC OFFENSE STATISTICS

	NO. OF
TYPE OF OFFENDER	OFFENDERS
Armed Robbery (Mandatory)	1,743
Lifers	1,673
Habitual Offenders	1,424
Habitual Lifers	265
Death Row	65
TOTAL	5,170



MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

MONTHLY FACT SHEET As of January 1, 2002

COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS STATISTICS

ACTIVE CASELOADS

	NO. OF	% of TOTAL	
STATUS	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS	
Probation	10,636	54.00%	•
Compact Probation	1,100	5.59%	
Nonadjudicated	1,861	9.45%	
Post Release	1,980	10.05%	
	15,577	79.09%	Probation Total
Parole	1,304	6.62%	
Compact Parole	444	2.25%	
Suspension	8	0.04%	
	1,756	8.92%	Parole Total
Intensive Supervision Program - Court	1,020	5.18%	•
Intensive Supervision Program - Prison	299	1.52%	
Earned Release Supervision	1,042	5.29%	
Medical Release	1	0.01%	
	2,362	11.99%	Community Inmate Total
TOTAL	19,695	100.00%	

PROBATION STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

		% OF		% OF		
		TOTAL MALE		TOTAL FEMALE	NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
RACE	MALE	POPULATION	FEMALE	POPULATION	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Black	7,288	60.49%	1,910	55.62%	9,198	59.05%
White	4,651	38.60%	1,488	43.33%	6,139	39.41%
Hispanic	47	0.39%	15	0.44%	62	0.40%
Native American	27	0.22%	6	0.17%	33	0.21%
Asian	36	0.30%	15	0.44%	51	0.33%
Data Unavailable		0.00%		0.00%	94	0.60%
TOTAL	12,049	100.00%	3,434	100.00%	15,577	100.00%

BY OFFENSE

	NO. OF	% of TOTAL
OFFENSE	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Violent	1,959	12.58%
Property	8,992	57.73%
Drug	4,626	29.70%
TOTAL	15,577	100.00%

PAROLE STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

		% OF		% OF		
		TOTAL MALE		TOTAL FEMALE	NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
RACE	MALE	POPULATION	FEMALE	POPULATION	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Black	1,141	72.49%	106	58.24%	1,247	71.01%
White	420	26.68%	75	41.21%	495	28.19%
Hispanic	11	0.70%	1	0.55%	12	0.68%
Native American	1	0.06%	0	0.00%	1	0.06%
Asian	1	0.06%	0	0.00%	1	0.06%
TOTAL	1,574	100.00%	182	100.00%	1,756	100.00%

BY OFFENSE

	NO. OF	% of TOTAL
OFFENSE	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Violent	684	38.95%
Property	480	27.33%
Drug	592	33.71%
TOTAL	1,756	100.00%